เก้ร ไญ พิเศษ เบ้ ⊶ี เล้ เล้ เโเ เป้ เญา เวิร ศา: อณ์เ ออุทัม มิ จํ มิ ปี ญ่ โเ

ป เที่ปรี บัญ ไก เคุ เวิ่า

ิกิ จิ ູໃ វែប្រ e i **ใเป็ บ**ัญ ຳໃ 100 พื่ บี ⊧ทั⊨่ใ กั ពីរ ٦, ณ์ ก้ น้ ใก้ไ 'บัญชี เนื่า เ**ใ' เก้**เ ะวิะ <u>ไ</u>ด้เ ຄັ້າ เรียน เป็นได้ ำย้ำ ปี เอ๊เ เจิ กับ จัง ี่ปั จี น่าโ เข้ามูก 'ชูม ณ**้** นั้เ ้จั น้ 1. ไป ์ใ เป็บญี่ 5 ้จั ทั កើរ លូរ ด้เ

ผลการวิจัยสรุปได้ว่า 1) การคำเนินงานทั่วไปของสหกรณ์ในช่วงปีทางบัญชี 2536 -สหกรณ์เครดิตยูเนี่ยนพระหฤทัยเชียงใหม่ จำกัด ส่วนใหญ่เป็นทุนของสหกรณ์เอง ได้แก่ 2541 ทุนเรือนหุ้น เงินทุนสำรอง หุ้นชำระเต็มมูลค่าแล้ว เงินทุนอื่นๆและกำไรสุทธิประจำปี 2) การ วิเคร่าะห์ประสิทธิภาพในการบริหารการเงินของสหกรณ์เครคิดยเนี่ยนพระหถุทัยเชียงใหม่ จำกัด มีสภ่าพคล่องทางสินทรัพย์หมุนเวียนส่วนใหญ่เป็นลูกหนี้เงินกู้ เงินสค และเงินฝากธนาคาร 3) การจิ้เคราะห์สภาพปัญหาและอุปสรรคของการระคมเงินทุนของสหกรณ์เครคิตยเนี่ยนพระหฤทัย-เชียงใหม่ จำกัด สมาชิกส่วนใหญ่ไม่เข้าใจหลักการของสหกรณ์อย่างแท้จริง 4) การวิเคราะห์การ วางแผนทางการเงินถ่วงหน้าจากการวางแผนทางการเงินมีสภาพคล่องอยู่ในเกณฑ์มาตรฐาน โดย ใช้อัตราส่วนทางการเงิน ดังนี้ อัตราส่วนวิเคราะห์ความคล่องตัว อัตราส่วนวิเคราะห์ความสามารถ ในการก่อหนึ่ อัตราส่วนวิเคราะห์ความสามารถในการใช้สิ้นทรัพย์ อัตราส่วนวิเคราะห์ความ สามารถในการหากำไร ผลการวิเคราะห์อยู่ในเกณฑ์น่าพอใจ แต่มีอัตราส่วนวิเคราะห์ความสามารถ ในกุรหากำไร ยังอยู่ในเกณฑ์ที่ต่ำ แต่ยังถือว่าไม่น่ามีปัญหา

การวางแผนล่วงหน้าของสหกรณ์ปรากฏว่า สหกรณ์จะมีกำไรสุทธิในปี 2542 จำนวน 1,077,494 บาท คิคเป็นร้อยละ 46.64 ของรายได้ทั้งสิ้น สหกรณ์มีทุนดำเนินงานทั้งสิ้น 15,746,014.96 บาท คิคเป็นร้อยละ 57.16 ทุนส่วนใหญ่มาจากเงินรับฝาก ทุนเรือนหุ้น และเงินกู้ยืม ถือว่าการวางแผนล่วงหน้าอยู่ในเกณฑ์มาครฐาน

ABSTRACT

Abstract of special problem submitted to the Graduate School of Maejo University in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Agricultural Economics

FINANCIAL STATUS ANALYSIS OF CHIANG MAJ SACRED HEART CREDIT UNION COOPERATIVE LTD., MUANG DISTRICT, CHIANG MAI PROVINCE

FISCAL YEARS 1993 - 1998

By

KANLAYANEE ANUDIT

NOVEMBER 2000

hairman Assistant Professor Buncha Triwittayakun parument Faculty Department of Agricultural Economics and Cooperatives, Faculty of Agricultural Business

The objectives of this research were 1) to study operational efficiency of financial management of Chiang Mai Sacred Heart Credit Union Cooperative .td., during the 1993 – 1998 fiscal years 2) to evaluate its financial management efficiency as compared to the standard of cooperatives throughout the country 3) to analyze its financial management problems and barriers : and 4) to analyze its financial plans.

The research was divided into four parts 1) general features of the cooperative obtained by studying the cooperative's rules and annual reports : 2) the analysis of its operation, using financial ratio analysis and comparing with the standard ratio : 3) the analysis of its capital – fund raising problems and barriers : and 4) its financial planning, using the results of it: operation during the previous 6 years as well as details on the budget obtained by interviewing the manager, personnel, and cooperative extension officers.

he research results could be summarized as follows: 1) For the general operation of hiang Mai Sacred Heart Credit Union Cooperative, Ltd., during the 1993 – 1998 fiscal years most of the capital fund came from the cooperative itself, such as from share-capital, reserve money, working capital and net profit ; 2) the analysis of the operational efficiency of financial management of the cooperative showed a good flow and the circulating assets were from cashcreditors and bank saving funds ; 3) the analysis of the problems and barriers of the cooperative showed that the majority of the members did not understand cooperative principles thoroughly and 4) the analysis of financial planning showed that the capital flow met the standard by using the four aspects of the financial ratio analysis the circulation ratio analysis, the ratio analysis on the ability to create liability, the ratio analysis [on the ability to administer asset, and he ratio analysis on the lability to make profit. The analysis results were satisfactory except for in fourth aspect which was below standard, but not much a oblem.

As for its financial planning, the 1999 estimated net profit would be 1,077,494 baht 46.64 crcent. The total working capital was 15,746,0 4.96 baht, or 57.16 percent, most of came from deposits, share-capital, and loan capital. This showed that the financial clanning was satisfactory